

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

MAIN CASE : CrI.A.No.325 of 2022

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
12.	23.09.2024	<u>KSR, J & SRK,J</u> (per Hon'ble Sri Justice K.Suresh Reddy) <u>I.A.No.1 of 2023</u> The petitioner/appellant/A.2 in S.C.No.62 of 2009 on the file of the Court of Principal Sessions Judge, Guntur filed this present application under Section 389(1) of Cr.P.C. seeking his release on bail, pending the present Criminal Appeal before this Court. As seen from the material on record, the petitioner/A.2 along with A.3 were convicted under Section 302 read with 34 of IPC and sentenced each of them to undergo imprisonment for 'LIFE' and also to pay a fine of Rs.20,000/- each. They were also convicted for the offence under Section 3 of the Explosive Substance Act, 1908 and sentenced to undergo rigorous imprisonment for a period of 10 years each and to pay a fine of Rs.5000/- each. They were also further convicted for the offence under Section 4 of Explosive Substance Act, 1908 and sentenced to undergo rigorous imprisonment for a period of 7 years each and also to pay a fine of Rs.5000/- each. Learned Judge also convicted the petitioner/A.2 and A.3 for the offence under Section 27 of Arms Act and sentenced to undergo rigorous imprisonment for a period of 3 years and also to pay fine of Rs.5000/- each. Of course, all the substantive sentences were directed to run concurrently.	

Sri P.Veera Reddy, learned Senior counsel appearing for the learned counsel for the petitioner/appellant contends that there are no grounds to convict the petitioner/appellant/A.2 for the offence under Section 302 read with 34 of IPC, Sections 3 & 4 of Explosive Substance Act and Section 27 of Arms Act.

As the Appeal pertains to the year 2022, at this stage, we cannot go into the merits of the case. Hence, this application deserves to be dismissed.

Accordingly, this application is dismissed.

Crl.A.No.325 of 2022

Registry is directed to post the present Appeal along with Crl.A.No.351 of 2022 for 'final hearing' in the usual course.

K.SURESH REDDY, J

K.SREENIVASA REDDY, J

SAB / TSNR

